

Proclamation

- EAS: MINNESOTA HAS A PROUD HISTORY OF ENCOURAGING QUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES; AND
- DR, OSCAR A, ANDERSON HAS HELPED IMPROVE SUCH OPPORTUNITIES FOR THOUSANDS EAS OF STUDENTS IN HIS ROLE AS PRESIDENT OF AUGSBURG COLLEGE, IN MINNEAPOLIS, FOR SEVENTEEN YEARS; AND
- EAS: DR. OSCAR A. ANDERSON FORGED A NEW ROLE IN THE 1960'S AND 70'S FOR AUGSBURG AS A COLLEGE OF THE AMERICAN LUTHERAN CHURCH; AND
- THE COLLEGE'S NEW DIRECTIONS INCLUDED SERVICE TO AND PARTICIPATION IN EAS: METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY LIFE AND AFFAIRS OF THIS STATE; AND
- AS: DR. OSCAR A. ANDERSON, THROUGH HIS LEADERSHIP AND PERSONALITY, HAS PLAYED A PROMINANT ROLE IN HIGHER EDUCATION, INCLUDING ESTABLISHMENT OF A FIVE-CAMPUS CURRICULUM PROGRAM IN MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL; AND
- AS: DR, OSCAR A, ANDERSON HAS GIVEN NEW STRENGTH TO THE COLLEGE WITH THE COMPLE-TION OF A SUCCESSFUL RENEWAL FUND CAMPAIGN, THEREBY PROVIDING NEW AND IMPROVED BARRIER-FREE EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES FOR THE DECADES AHEAD; AND
- DR. OSCAR A. ANDERSON, THROUGH HIS CHRISTIAN EXAMPLE, HAS INSPIRED PEOPLE EAS: OF ALL FAITHS,

THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY RE MAY 9, 1980 AS A SPECIAL DAY TO GIVE HONOR AND RECOGNITION TO

> OSCAR A. ANDERSON DR.

ENCOURAGE ALL MINNESOTANS TO ACQUAINT THEMSELVES WITH THE OUTSTANDING CONTRIBUTIONS 1. ANDERSON TO OUR STATE AND NATION.

ITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED AT THE STATE CAPITOL THIS FIFTH DAY OF MAY IN THE OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY, AND OF THE STATE THE ONE ED AND TWENTY-SECOND.

<u>Albert</u> Hain GOVERNOR Joan Anderson Grave